# CH \$40.00 548975

# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM869114

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST	

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
SharpVue Capital Credit Fund II, LP		01/11/2024	Limited Partnership: DELAWARE

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Blue Ridge Rentals Holdings, LLC		
Street Address:	2464 US 421 SOUTH		
City:	BOONE		
State/Country:	NORTH CAROLINA		
Postal Code:	28607		
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: NORTH CAROLINA		

#### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	5489750	BLUE RIDGE RENTALS

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 7043778156

**Email:** jcarusone@robinsonbradshaw.com

Correspondent Name: Jennifer Carusone

Address Line 1: 101 N. Tryon Street, Suite 1900
Address Line 2: Robinson, Bradshaw & Hinson, P.A.
Address Line 4: Charlotte, NORTH CAROLINA 28246

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Jennifer Carusone	
SIGNATURE:	/Jennifer Carusone/	
DATE SIGNED:	01/18/2024	

#### **Total Attachments: 3**

source=SharpVue - BRRH - Release of Security Interest in Trademarks (Executed)#page1.tif source=SharpVue - BRRH - Release of Security Interest in Trademarks (Executed)#page2.tif source=SharpVue - BRRH - Release of Security Interest in Trademarks (Executed)#page3.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 008319 FRAME: 0941

900828965

# TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS

This **TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS**, dated as of January 11, 2024 ("<u>Release</u>"), is made by **SHARPVUE CAPITAL CREDIT FUND II, LP**, a Delaware limited partnership, as collateral agent ("<u>Collateral Agent</u>") in favor of **BLUE RIDGE RENTALS HOLDINGS, LLC**, a North Carolina limited liability company ("<u>Pledgor</u>"), pursuant to that certain Security Agreement dated February 10, 2022 (as amended, modified, restated or supplemented from time to time, the "<u>Security Agreement</u>").

WHEREAS, in connection with the Security Agreement, Pledgor executed and delivered a certain Grant in Security Interest in Trademarks (the "IP Security Agreement"), which was recorded at the United States Patent and Trademark Office ("USPTO") on February 10, 2022 at Reel 7630 and Frame 0742 (the "Notice"), whereby Pledgor granted to Collateral Agent a security interest in any and all of Pledgor's right, title, and interest in and to certain Trademarks, including the Trademarks listed on Schedule A attached hereto.

**NOW THEREFORE**, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Collateral Agent agrees as follows:

**SECTION 1.** <u>Defined Terms</u>. All capitalized terms used herein but not otherwise defined herein have the meanings given to them in the Security Agreement.

**SECTION 2.** Termination and Release. Collateral Agent, without representation, warranty, or recourse, hereby irrevocably terminates the Notice and terminates, cancels, discharges, and releases the continuing security interest in Pledgor's right, title, and interest in and to the Trademarks, and the use thereof, together with all proceeds and products thereof and the goodwill of the business symbolized by the Trademarks, granted pursuant to the IP Security Agreement and the Notice. Collateral Agent hereby authorizes the Pledgor, and any of their designees, to file this Release with the USPTO and/or any other applicable governmental office or agency to evidence the release and termination of the security interest in the Trademarks contemplated hereby. Collateral Agent agrees to execute and deliver to the Pledgor all other instruments and other documents as the Pledgor may reasonably request to release the security interest in the Trademarks which had been granted under the Notice, in each case, at the sole expense of the Pledgor.

[Signature page follows.]

16786302v2 26620.00024

TRADEMARK REEL: 008319 FRAME: 0942 **IN WITNESS WHEREOF**, Collateral Agent has caused this Release to be duly executed as of the date first set forth above.

# SHARPVUE CAPITAL CREDIT FUND II, LP, as Collateral Agent

By: SharpVue Capital Credit Fund II GP, LLC, its General Partner

By: SharpVue SBIC Management, L.P., its Manager

By: SharpVue SBIC Management GP, LLC, its General Partner

By: Jarrett Wood

Name: Jarrett Wood

Title: Managing Member

# Schedule A

# TRADEMARKS AND TRADEMARK APPLICATIONS

<u>Owner</u>	<u>Mark</u>	Application or Registration No.	Country	<u>Issue or</u> <u>Filing Date</u>
Blue Ridge Rentals Holdings, LLC	BLUE RIDGE RENTALS	5489750	United States of America	June 12, 2018

 $16786302v2\ 26620.00024$ 

**RECORDED: 01/18/2024** 

TRADEMARK REEL: 008319 FRAME: 0944